

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL JACKSON

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC07-2008

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS  
PL-01, THE CAPITOL  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583  
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

CASE SNAPSHOT..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 31

ARGUMENT..... 35

    ISSUE I..... 35

        WHETHER THE STATE PROVED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT JACKSON WAS GUILTY OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER, ROBBERY, AND KIDNAPPING.

    ISSUE II..... 40

        WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN DENYING JACKSON’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS ITEMS FOUND IN A SAFE INSIDE JACKSON’S MOTEL ROOM.

    ISSUE III..... 50

        WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE JAILHOUSE RECORDED TELEPHONE CONVERSATION BETWEEN JACKSON AND HIS GRANDMOTHER WAS ADMISSIBLE.

    ISSUE IV..... 60

        WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE THAT JACKSON SOLICITED A CELLMATE TO HELP HIM ESCAPE FROM JAIL.

    ISSUE V..... 65

        WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE THE DEFENDANT’S TAPED INTERVIEW WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT BECAUSE IT CONTAINED STATEMENTS OF THE CO-DEFENDANTS WHICH WERE NOT SUBJECT TO CROSS-EXAMINATION.

    ISSUE VI..... 73

        WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING GREAT WEIGHT TO THE JURY’S ADVISORY RECOMMENDATION WHEN THE DEFENDANT WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO PRESENT EVIDENCE IN MITIGATION.

    ISSUE VII..... 78

        WHETHER THIS COURT’S COMPARATIVE PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW OF DEATH SENTENCES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.

ISSUE VIII .....	81
WHETHER JACKSON'S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE.	
ISSUE X .....	93
WHETHER FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY SCHEME VIOLATES DUE PROCESS, THE SIXTH AMENDMENT, AND THE DICTATES OF RING V. ARIZONA AND ITS PROGENY.	
CONCLUSION.....	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	100
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	100

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<u>Alford v. State,</u> 307 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1975) .....	47
<u>Allen v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1994) .....	59
<u>Archer v. State,</u> 613 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1993) .....	39
<u>Asay v. Moore,</u> 828 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2002) .....	97
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999) .....	36
<u>Baugh v. State,</u> 961 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 2007) .....	36
<u>Bevel v. State,</u> 983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008) .....	98
<u>Black v. State,</u> 920 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) .....	60
<u>Blackwelder v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003) .....	93
<u>Boyd v. State,</u> 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005) .....	77
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005) .....	78
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994) .....	97
<u>Coday v. State,</u> 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006) .....	95
<u>Crawford v. Washington,</u> 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	65, 66, 71, 72
<u>Darling v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002) .....	37, 38
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 90 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1956) .....	36
<u>Delgado v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 2006) .....	92
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006) .....	79

<u>Duest v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003) .....	94
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005) .....	37
<u>Frances v. State,</u> 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007) .....	89, 90, 91, 94, 95
<u>Grim v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2003) .....	78
<u>Guardado v. State,</u> 965 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007) .....	92
<u>Hudson v. Palmer,</u> 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	59
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 2008 Fla. LEXIS 1615 (Fla. Sep. 25, 2008) .....	81
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1998) .....	84, 85, 86
<u>Lanza v. New York,</u> 370 U.S. 139 (1962) .....	59
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995) .....	37
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999) .....	84, 85
<u>Looney v. State,</u> 803 So.2d 656 (Fla. 2001) .....	86, 87, 88, 89, 91
<u>Lugo v. State,</u> 845 So.2d 74 (Fla. 2003) .....	92
<u>Maulden v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993) .....	47
<u>McDuffie v. State,</u> 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007) .....	36
<u>Michael v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1983) .....	46
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006) .....	98
<u>Moody v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 2003) .....	47
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001) .....	73, 74, 77

<u>Murray v. State,</u> 838 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2002) .....	62, 63, 64, 65
<u>Nix v. Williams,</u> 467 U.S. 431, 81 L. Ed. 2d 377, 104 S. Ct. 2501 (1984) .....	48
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996) .....	36
<u>Pestano v. State,</u> 980 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008) .....	59
<u>Porter v. Crosby,</u> 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003) .....	93
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976) .....	97
<u>Pulley v. Harris,</u> 465 U.S. 37 (1984) .....	81
<u>Reynolds v. State,</u> 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 943, 166 L. Ed. 2d 721 (2007) .....	53, 54
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	93, 94, 98
<u>Rodgers v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006) .....	85
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005) .....	96
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 944 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2006) .....	79
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 940 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 2006) .....	79
<u>Salazar v. State,</u> 991 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2008) .....	91
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006) .....	79, 80
<u>Sireci v. Moore,</u> 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002) .....	85
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....	50
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	81
<u>State v. Ridgway,</u> 718 So.2d 318 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) .....	43, 44, 45, 46

<u>State v. Russell,</u> 814 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) .....	60
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 641 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1994) .....	57, 58, 59
<u>State v. Steele,</u> 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005) .....	94, 95
<u>State v. Weber,</u> 548 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) .....	47
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982) .....	39, 53, 54
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 787 So.2d 747 (Fla. 2001) .....	39
<u>Straight v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1981) .....	63
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999) .....	64
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991) .....	81
<u>Troy v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006) .....	94
<u>United States v. Gonzalez,</u> 940 F.2d 1413 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	46
<u>United States v. McCreith,</u> 140 Fed. Appx. 112 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	46
<u>United States v. Morris,</u> 647 F.2d 568 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981) .....	46
<u>United States v. Pringle,</u> 53 Fed. Appx. 65 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	46
<u>United States v. Ross,</u> 56 U.S. 798 (1982) .....	45, 46
<u>United States v. Snow,</u> 919 F.2d 1458 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	46
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007) .....	91
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003) .....	96
<u>Wells v. State,</u> 975 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) .....	57

<u>Williams v. State,</u> 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007) .....	96
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 982 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) .....	60
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Article 1, Section 17, Florida Constitution.....	80
<i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in the State Death Penalty System: The Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> .....	79
South Carolina Code § 17-30-30(B).....	56
South Carolina Code § 17-30-30(C).....	56
South Carolina Code 1976, § 17-30-25(B)(2).....	55
